RESOLUTION NO. 23-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE OPERATION OF THE COLUSA-SACRAMENTO RIVER STATE RECREATION AREA

WHEREAS, due to budget shortfalls, the State of California has indicated an intent to close the Colusa-Sacramento River State Recreation Area; and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that it would benefit the City, the residents and the businesses of the City if the Colusa-Sacramento State Recreation Area remains open and accessible to the public; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the continued operation of the Colusa-Sacramento State Recreation Area is in the public's interest, as it provides access to the river, and opportunities for interaction with nature; and

WHEREAS, on June 7th, June 21st, and August 16, 2011 the City Council met and considered the potential for an operating agreement with the State of California for the Colusa-Sacramento River State Recreation Area, and directed staff to pursue negotiations with the State Park on an operating agreement, and also indicated satisfaction with the terms of the Proposed Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as part of the boat launch facility grant agreement the City of Colusa must enter into a 20-year agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE:

- 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and made a part of this Resolution.
- 2. <u>Authorization of Agreement</u>. The City Council of the City of Colusa hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the Agreement with the State of California for the operation of the Colusa-Sacramento River State Recreation Area and also authorizes the City Manager to execute any further documentation in order to carry out the intent of this Resolution.
 - 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

Resolution 23- Page 2	
Passed and adopted this 5th day of December 2023	by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	GREG PONCIANO, MAYOR
Shelly Kittle, City Clerk	